FORM PTO-1619A	09-04-2001	U.S. Department of Commerce	
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
4/3/01 RE	101832339	Т	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Traderr		ocument(s) or conv(ies)	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	ocarrionico) di copy(ioo).	
New Resubmission (Non-Recordation)]	rity Agreement	
Document ID #	License Chan	ge of Name	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame	Merger Other		
#		vernment	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame	7	S. Government Agencies)	
##	Departmental File	Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conve	eying parties attached Execution Date	
Name (line 1) Dean J. Kruger		Month Day Year 08 21 2001	
Name (line 2)		7	
Second Party		Execution Date	
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year	
Hamo (iiiio 1)			
Name (line 2)		09/438212	
Receiving Party	☐ Mark if additional name	s of receiving parties attached	
Name (line 1) BTM Corporation		If document to be recorded	
Name (line 2)		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States.	
Address (line 1) 300 Davis Road		an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a	
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3) Marysville	Michigan	48040	
Domestic Representative Name an	State/Country d Address Enter for the first Rec	Zip Code eiving Party only	
-	a rida los alla marrica	orang rany only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package			
0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practi ADDRESS.	ce. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD AS	SSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS	
	be recorded with required cover sheet(s) and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Wa		
99988: 00000000:080750 0000000 0			
40.70 63			

PATENT REEL: 012120 FRAME: 0918

	FORM PTO-1619 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	PB	Page 2		U.S. Department of Co Patent and Trademar PATENT	
Cc	orrespondent	Name and Address	Area Code a	nd Telephone Number	248-641-1600	
	Name	Monte L. Falcoff / Do	onald G. Walker			
ļ	Address (line 1)	Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C.				
Å	Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 828				
A	Address (line 3)	Bloomfield Hills, MI 4	18303		- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Å	Address (line 4)					
Pa	iges	Enter the total numbe including any attachn		attached conveyance	document # 2	
Αŗ	plication Nun	nber(s) or Patent N	umber(s)	☐ Mark if additi	onal numbers attached.	
		he Patent Application Number	er or the Patent Numi	•	·	operty).
г	Patent	Application Number(s)		Pa	tent Number(s)	
L						
Г						
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Month Day Year 08 21 2001						
Pa	tent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)				
	-	T application number	PCT	PCT	PCT	
only if a U.S. Application						
	Number a	as not been assigned.	PCT	PCT	PCT	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1						
Fe	e Amount	Fee Amo	ount for Propertie	s Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	: \$ 40	
Method of Payment: Enclosed ⊠ Deposit Account ☐ Deposit Account						
	Enter for payn	nent by deposit account or if			# 08-0750	
		Deposit	Account Number	:	# 08-0750	
		Authoriz	ation to charge a	dditional fees:	Yes 🛛	No 🗌
St	atement and S	Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
Мо	onte L. Falcoff/Don	ald G. Walker	11.10	/ Water	Sugar 2	73 2001
	Name of Perso	n Signing	Si	gnature	D	ate
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					

ASSIGNMENT

Atty. Docket No. 0218-000061

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, has invented:

SEALED GRIPPER APPARATUS

for whice patent	ch Assi	ignor is	about to make or has made United States	s or International application for
	(a)		executed on even date preparatory to fill this Assignment on the same day as he Power of Attorney);	
	(b)		executed on,; or	
:	(c)		filed on, and assigned Serial No Application No, and	o or PCT International
	ille, Mi	chigan	BTM Corporation, having a place of b 48040, hereinafter referred to as Assign	
whereomunto As United Staws of as describerefor Patent	f is helesignee States the Uncribed to be are grant are grant from the state of the	reby ac and its of Ame ited Sta in the held ar anted a	FORE, for good and valuable considerate knowledged, Assignor by these presents successors in interest, the full and exclusive and all foreign countries, including the ates, the Paris Convention, and any foreign aforesaid application, said application for and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of any extensions thereof as fully and entry had this assignment and sale not been manually and the property of the same and the sale and t	does sell, assign and transfer ive right, title and interest in the right to claim priority under the countries, to the said invention patent and all Letters Patent the term for which said Letters tirely as the same would have
or reque United continua patent a purpose	ested f States ation, e any reis of pro Patent	for the incomment of the continuation of the c	by covenants and agrees to execute all instruction and prosecution of any application all foreign countries including, but notation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substruction, or extension thereof, and for title and to the said invention, the United for, for the benefit of Assignee without further.	ns of any type for patent in the ot limited to, any provisional, itute thereof, and as to letter or litigation regarding, or for the States application for patent, or
			by covenants that no assignment, sale or a dinto which would conflict with this Assignr	
Letters country applicat	Patent or cou ions as	of the Untries fo	by requests the Commissioner of Patents United States of America to Assignee, and preign to the United States, whose duty it is said, to issue said Letters Patent, Utility N	requests that any official of any is to issue or grant patents and
(Applica	ation No	o	by authorizes and requests my attorney, filed ation when known.	

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

Dean J. Kruger	
On this day o the foregoing individual, who e that they executed the same o	f, 2001, before me personally appeared executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me f their own free will for the purposed therein set forth.
	Tardra Fiedler
	Notary Public,
(seal)	5+ Clair County, State of Michigan
	My Commission Expires: ७/२/०५

RECORDED: 08/23/2001

PATENT REEL: 012120 FRAME: 0921